



City of Jacksonville Beach

Code Enforcement Agenda

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Special Magistrate

Wednesday, March 26, 2025

2:00 PM

Council Chambers

A. **Case Number : 24-262**

Homestead: YES

Property Owner: Jackie Clark

Violation Address: 632 10th St N
Jacksonville Beach FL

Violations: *LDC Section 34-406(b)(4) (4)A fence located in a side or rear yard, except rear yards of oceanfront lots in the RS-1 zoning district, may be constructed at a height not to exceed eight (8) feet provided that the following requirements are met:*

a. All fences installed pursuant to this subsection shall be constructed of wood, masonry, or other aesthetically pleasing material. In no case shall fences constructed of chainlink wire fabric be permitted to exceed six (6) feet in height.

b. Any portion of said fence in excess of six (6) feet in height shall be constructed in a manner which provides openings to allow the free flow of air through that portion of the fence. The openings shall be evenly distributed with the pertinent portion of the fence and shall equal not less than twenty-five (25) percent of the aggregate surface area of the portion of the fence which exceeds six (6) feet in height.

c. Side and rear yard fences on single-family residential uses that are immediately adjacent to an established commercial or industrial use may be built to a height not to exceed eight (8) feet on the property boundary immediately bordering the commercial or industrial use, and may be constructed without twenty-five (25) percent of the aggregate surface area being open, even when the property is separated by an intervening alley.

B. **Case Number : 25-303**

Homestead: No

Property Owner: RHC ASSOCIATES
C/O DUNKIN BRANDS

Violation Address: 1325 BEACH BLVD
JACKSONVILLE BEACH FL

Violations: Sec. 34-450. - Nonconforming signs.

All signs that are lawfully in existence or are lawfully erected and that do not conform to the provisions of this division are declared nonconforming signs. It is the intent of this division to recognize that the eventual elimination of nonconforming signs as expeditiously and fairly as possible is as much a subject of health, safety, and welfare as is the prohibition of new signs that would violate the provisions of this division. It is also the intent of this division that any elimination of nonconforming signs shall be effected so as to avoid any unreasonable invasion of established property rights.

(2) Signs rendered nonconforming:

a. Except as provided in this section, a nonconforming sign may continue in the manner and to the extent that it existed at the time of the adoption, amendment or annexation of the division that rendered the sign nonconforming. This section shall not prohibit reasonable repairs and alterations to nonconforming signs.

b. A nonconforming sign shall not be re-erected, relocated or replaced unless it is brought into compliance with the requirements of this division. An existing monument sign that conforms to the size and height limitations set forth herein, but is otherwise nonconforming, may be relocated a single time to another location on the same parcel.

c. Any nonconforming sign shall be removed or rebuilt in full conformity to the terms of this division if it is damaged or allowed to deteriorate to such an extent that the cost of repair or restoration is fifty (50) percent or more of the cost of replacement of such sign.

(4) Signs discontinued:

a. Sign structures that remain vacant, unoccupied or devoid of any message, or display a message pertaining to a time, event or purpose that no longer applies, for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days, shall be deemed to be discontinued.

b. A nonconforming sign deemed discontinued shall immediately terminate the right to maintain such sign.

c. After a sign structure has been deemed discontinued, it shall be the responsibility of the property owner or the property owner's authorized agent to remove the discontinued sign and to patch and conceal any and all damage to any other structure resulting from removal of the sign.

d. Removal of a discontinued nonconforming sign shall include all sign support components, angle irons, poles, and other remnants of the discontinued sign, that are not currently in use, or proposed for immediate reuse as evidenced by a sign permit application for a permitted sign.

C. **Case Number : 24-281**

Homestead: No

Property Owner: PARRISH RENTALS LLC

Violation Address: 725 N 3RD ST
JACKSONVILLE BEACH FL

Violations:

Sec. 34-450. - Nonconforming signs.

All signs that are lawfully in existence or are lawfully erected and that do not conform to the provisions of this division are declared nonconforming signs. It is the intent of this division to recognize that the eventual elimination of nonconforming signs as expeditiously and fairly as possible is as much a subject of health, safety, and welfare as is the prohibition of new signs that would violate the provisions of this division. It is also the intent of this division that any elimination of nonconforming signs shall be effected so as to avoid any unreasonable invasion of established property rights.

(2) Signs rendered nonconforming:

a. Except as provided in this section, a nonconforming sign may continue in the manner and to the extent that it existed at the time of the adoption, amendment or annexation of the division that rendered the sign nonconforming. This section shall not prohibit reasonable repairs and alterations to nonconforming signs.

b. A nonconforming sign shall not be re-erected, relocated or replaced unless it is brought into compliance with the requirements of this division. An existing monument sign that conforms to the size and height limitations set forth herein, but is otherwise nonconforming, may be relocated a single time to another location on the same parcel.

c. Any nonconforming sign shall be removed or rebuilt in full conformity to the terms of this division if it is damaged or allowed to deteriorate to such an extent that the cost of repair or restoration is fifty (50) percent or more of the cost of replacement of such sign.

(4) Signs discontinued:

a. Sign structures that remain vacant, unoccupied or devoid of

any message, or display a message pertaining to a time, event or purpose that no longer applies, for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days, shall be deemed to be discontinued.

b. A nonconforming sign deemed discontinued shall immediately terminate the right to maintain such sign.

c. After a sign structure has been deemed discontinued, it shall be the responsibility of the property owner or the property owner's authorized agent to remove the discontinued sign and to patch and conceal any and all damage to any other structure resulting from removal of the sign.

d. Removal of a discontinued nonconforming sign shall include all sign support components, angle irons, poles, and other remnants of the discontinued sign, that are not currently in use, or proposed for immediate reuse as evidenced by a sign permit application for a permitted sign.

D. **Case Number : 24-267**

Homestead: No

Property Owner: DESLUNA LLC

Violation Address: 223 S 9TH AVE
JACKSONVILLE BEACH FL

Violations:

Sec. 34-450. - Nonconforming signs.

All signs that are lawfully in existence or are lawfully erected and that do not conform to the provisions of this division are declared nonconforming signs. It is the intent of this division to recognize that the eventual elimination of nonconforming signs as expeditiously and fairly as possible is as much a subject of health, safety, and welfare as is the prohibition of new signs that would violate the provisions of this division. It is also the intent of this division that any elimination of nonconforming signs shall be effected so as to avoid any unreasonable invasion of established property rights.

(2) Signs rendered nonconforming:

a. Except as provided in this section, a nonconforming sign may continue in the manner and to the extent that it existed at the time of the adoption, amendment or annexation of the division that rendered the sign nonconforming. This section shall not prohibit reasonable repairs and alterations to nonconforming signs.

b. A nonconforming sign shall not be re-erected, relocated or replaced unless it is brought into compliance with the

requirements of this division. An existing monument sign that conforms to the size and height limitations set forth herein, but is otherwise nonconforming, may be relocated a single time to another location on the same parcel.

c. Any nonconforming sign shall be removed or rebuilt in full conformity to the terms of this division if it is damaged or allowed to deteriorate to such an extent that the cost of repair or restoration is fifty (50) percent or more of the cost of replacement of such sign.

(4) Signs discontinued:

a. Sign structures that remain vacant, unoccupied or devoid of any message, or display a message pertaining to a time, event or purpose that no longer applies, for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days, shall be deemed to be discontinued.

b. A nonconforming sign deemed discontinued shall immediately terminate the right to maintain such sign.

c. After a sign structure has been deemed discontinued, it shall be the responsibility of the property owner or the property owner's authorized agent to remove the discontinued sign and to patch and conceal any and all damage to any other structure resulting from removal of the sign.

d. Removal of a discontinued nonconforming sign shall include all sign support components, angle irons, poles, and other remnants of the discontinued sign, that are not currently in use, or proposed for immediate reuse as evidenced by a sign permit application for a permitted sign.

E. **Case Number : 23-130**

Homestead: No

Property Owner: 1121 N 3rd STREET INC

Violation Address: 1121 N 3RD ST
JACKSONVILLE BEACH FL

Violations: Section 34-342(b), (c) & (d) "Permitted, Accessory and Conditional Uses". The use of outside sales and display of merchandise is not a listed use in the C-1 Zoning District.

Section 34-31(16) of the Land Development Code states "Exclusivity of uses in zoning districts. The permitted uses and conditional uses in the zoning districts established in Article VII, Zoning Districts, are exclusive, and shall be permitted subject to the standards and procedures of the LDC".

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any

decision reached at this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

If you are a person with a disability who needs an accommodation to participate in a meeting, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance. Please contact the ADA Coordinator by phone 904-712-6297 or submit an [Accommodation Request](#) to the ADA Coordinator as far in advance of the meeting as possible; preferably 7 days but no less than 2 business days, before the meeting. If you are hearing or voice impaired, please call Florida Relay at 711 for assistance.